RESOLUTION NO 3251

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria desires to apply for an allocation of funds from the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation (DCR) of up to \$2,160,000 for the Round 5 Virginia Community Flood Preparedness Fund (CFPF) grant, or 60% of the estimated \$3,600,000 for the Valley Drive Storm Drain Improvements capital project; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Alexandria hereby supports this application for an allocation of \$2,160,000 through the DCR CFPF grant program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA:

- The City Council of the City of Alexandria hereby endorses this application for an allocation up to \$2,160,000 through the Round 5 Virginia Community Preparedness Fund (CFPF) grant.
- 2. The City Council of the City of Alexandria hereby grants authority for the City Manager to execute project administration agreements for any approved revenue sharing projects.
- 3. The City Council of the City of Alexandria hereby commits to fund its local share of the development of the Flood Resilience Plan in accordance with the cost estimate.

Adopted: October 22, 2024

STIN M. WILSON MAYOR

ATTEST:

Gloria A. Sitton, CMC City Clerk